
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 May 2016 

 
Time: Upon the conclusion of the Learning & Culture Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling In) Meeting but 
no sooner than 6.00pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 26 May 2016 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 20 May 2016. 
 

Note:  
This decision making session has been convened to take place 
immediately upon the conclusion of the preceding pre-decision Call-In 
meeting to enable the Executive Member to consider their views and 
make a decision on the Review of Play Policy, Playground Investment 
and Maintenance.  Under normal circumstances, this session will take 
place in the same meeting room as the preceding meeting.  
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 23 May 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Review of Play Policy, Playground Investment 
and Maintenance   

(Pages 1 - 36) 

 This report sets out an update to the city’s play policy together 
with specific proposals for the improvement of playgrounds. 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail louise.cook@york.gov.uk/catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 
 

(When emailing please send to both email addresses) 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk/catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 24 May 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 

Review of Play Policy, Playground Investment and Maintenance   

Summary 

1. This report sets out an update to the city‟s play policy together with 
specific proposals for the improvement of playgrounds. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to agree: 

a) The updated play policy in order to provide a clear steer to 
direct resources for the development of future play 
opportunities   

b) The criteria for the release of the Council‟s capital 
programme for playground improvement  

c) The allocation of £30k of the capital funding as match funding 
for the Rowntree Park Skatepark scheme 

d) The proposed new playground inspection regime which 
reflects best practice and local experience 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Council‟s approach to play remains up to 

date and resources are used to the best effect 
 

Background  

3. In 2002, the Council formally launched the „Taking Play Forward‟ 
play policy, a collective vision for play in the city.  The policy 
document was again updated in 2007, 2010 and 2013. The latest 
version of the policy recognises the importance of play within 
communities with a commitment to invest.  With this in mind the 
policy provides a clear focus to respond in a targeted way and to 
direct funding to identified need.  In addition, the policy outlines a 
strategic approach which recognises that play opportunities should 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



be developed taking into consideration the importance of community 
involvement and reflecting best practice.   

Progress since the last review 

4. Play successes since 2013 include: 

 Working in collaboration with community groups to 
[...]
play area improvements.  This money is available to be spent on 
play areas that are either in the Council, Town or Parish Council 
control.  It is proposed that its use should be guided by the 5 Key 
Principles from The Taking Play Forward Policy 2016-19, as outlined 
in paragraph 8, which will form the funding criteria for allocation of 
the Council‟s capital programme for playground improvement 
schemes. 

10. It is proposed that the summer edition of Shine will launch an 
engagement process inviting suggestions from children and young 
people, parents and carers in York to identify potential capital 
projects.  (Money cannot be used for revenue purposes).  In addition 
to the launch of the capital programme through Shine, an application 
form and supporting information will be made available for 
communities, groups and organisations to apply to the fund.   

11. If money is sought to create a new play area, this would only be 
considered if the location has been identified as being deficient in 
play provision in Open Space and Green Infrastructure Final Report 
September 2014.  

12. It is proposed that completed applications be considered, alongside 
feedback received from children and young people through the 
Shine consultation, by a multi-agency panel consisting of 
representatives from the Council, parish councils, play organisations 
and young people‟s forums.   This panel will recommend a final list 
of schemes to the Executive Member for formal approval. 

13. To ensure that money is allocated to those play areas with most 
need it is proposed that play areas that have been receipt of 
Playbuilder, or significant lottery or section 106 funds since 2008 will 
not be eligible for consideration.  A list of known ineligible sites is 
detailed in Annex 2; others may be identified through the short-
listing process.  

Timetable for the process 

Task  Date  

Launch of the scheme  June 2016 

Closing date  End of August 2016   

Shortlisting  By end Septemb
[...]
nce and will 
create capacity to inspect new sites (at least three more play areas 
are likely to be transferred to the Council over the coming years).  

Page 5



 
19. A comparison exercise has been undertaken with other authorities in 

the region.  Whilst this reveals that there is no common approach or 
standard in operation it is clear that the approach set out in 
paragraph 17 will be one of the most frequent and comprehensive in 
the region.  Any emergency issues that occur between inspections 
will continue to be dealt with through the Rapid Response Team as 
at present. 

  
Options  

20. The principal options open to the Executive Member are to:  

 Suggest any amendments to the new play policy 

 Propose any amendments to the suggested criteria for allocation 
of the Council‟s capital programme for playground improvement  

 
Analysis 

21. The „Taking Play Forward‟ document provides a clear steer for the 
development of play in the city and enables the authority to develop 
play opportunities against defined principles to ensure that limited 
resources are maximised and clearly targeted to areas of identified 
need.   

Council Plan 

22. The „Taking Play Forward‟ policy contributes to the following Council 
Plan priorities: 

 All York‟s residents live and thrive in a city which allows them to 
contribute fully to their communities and neighbourhoods 

 Delivering frontline services for residents is the priority 

 All children and adults are listened to, and their opinions 
considered 

 Every child has the opportunity to get the best possible start in 
life 

 Residents are encouraged and supported to live healthily 

 Focus on the delivery of frontline services for residents and the 
protection of community facilities. 

 Focus on cost and efficiency to make the right decisions in a 
challenging financial environment. 

Page 6



Implications 

23. Financial:  The budget was £295k, made up of £200k Council 
capital funding and £95k external fundin
[...]
8



Annex 1 

Taking Play Forward  

2016-2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
          

 

 

 

DRAFT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Annex 1 

 
 

Contents: 

 

Page   

2 
Foreword by Cllr Keith Aspden – Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community Engagement 

2 Introduction 
3 York’s Play Policy 

3 York’s Mission Statement on Play 
4 The 9 Better Play Objectives 

5 York’s Play Successes Since 2013 

 
5 

10 

12 

Evidence: 

- Key Messages 

- Having a Voice 

- Priorities 

 

14 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

The Way Forward: Developing Play in the Community: 

- 5 Key Principles 

- Projects 

- Equipped Play Areas  

- Street Play 

- Play Settings  

- Playwork  

- Raising the Quality of Play Opportunities at a 
Neighbourhood Level  

 
 

 

Useful Resources  

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 10



Annex 1 

 
 

Foreword  

Within our parks and open spaces in York we are lucky to have a wide 

range of play provision, which our children and young people have 

enjoyed for generations. In 2002, the city adopted a play policy and this 

latest version recognises the continued importance of play in the healthy 

development of our children.  

 We are committed to supporting excellent play provision across the city 

and promoting the access and availability of play to all children and 

young people. Our 2016 policy takes a more localised approach to the 

development of play. It aims to empower and encourage communities to 

help ensure all children are able to access quality and locally based play 

opportunities. 

Cllr Keith Aspden, Deputy Leader of City of York Council and 

Executive Member for Community Engagement (including Play) 

 

Introduction 

Taking Play Forward was first written in 2002 and has been refreshed a 

number of times and now again in 2016. Over the years the play policy 

has become increasingly focused on developing play at a neighbourhood 

and community level.  

 

City of York Council has a longstanding commitment to support the 

development of play provision across the city. National and local 

initiatives have contributed to locally-developed schemes which have 

helped inform the policy through each version. We are continually 

reviewing how, as a local authority, we can enable communities to 

develop their opportunities for play in the best way possible to ensure 

that play is embedded and sustainable with communities. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Annex 1 

 
 

York’s Play Policy 

Taking Play Forward is the name for the ever-evolving collective vision 

and strategy for play in York. It provides a framework and a focus to 

direct, respond to, and enable the development of play and to identify 

relevant support and resources. The policy outlines a strategic approach 

which recognises that play opportunities should be developed where 

there is a need, taking into consideration the importance of community 

involvement and being reflective of best practice.  Taking Play Forward 

aims to: 

 Clarify the Council’s commitment to supporting the development of 

play. The play policy is a working tool to enable the development of 

children’s play environments. 

 Commit to supporting high-quality play experiences for all children 

and young people across the City of York.  

 Illustrate how the Council will enable communities to develop their 

play provision and adopt best practice. 

 

York’s Mission Statement on Play 

 We will enable our communities to provide the best possible play 

opportunities, activities, events and environments, which are safe, 

appropriate, easy to access, stimulating and above all fun! 

 

 We want more people to understand the value and benefits of play, 

not only as a worthwhile activity, but as an essential part of every 

child’s development. 

 

 We will respect the right of children to play freely and safely on 

their own or in their interactions with other children, adults and 

carers. In each context, we must be respon
[...]
 of the child to access inclusive, quality and 

locally-based play opportunities 

4. Promote and recognise the benefits of play and its impact on 

health and development of the child 

5. Be reflective of best practice  

Projects 

To aid the development play projects it is recommended that the 

following practical considerations are taken account of alongside the 5 

key principles: 

 Resources:  Is the necessary funding for staffing, buildings, 

equipment etc. in place to enable the project to happen? 

Page 23



Annex 1 

 
 

 Land ownership: Are permissions are in place to let the project take 

place? 

 Ongoing costs:  Is the project sustainable in the long- term e.g. in 

terms of its maintenance and staffing costs? 

 Need:  Do relevant local, regional and national strategies and 

research evidence the need for the project? 

 Local demographics:  Again, do these demonstrate current and 

ongoing need? 

 Support from partner organisations, groups and the wider 

community:  Is the necessary support in place to ensure that the 

project is sustainable?  

 Routes to play:  Can the project be easily accessed through, for 

example, footpath, cycle paths, roads with crossing points? 

 Monitoring:  Are arrangements in place to ensure that the views of 

children and young people, parents/carers, the community and 

other stakeholders are visible and used to inform further 

development and help the project to develop and continue? 

Equipped Play Areas  

There are currently at least 76 equipped play areas in York.  These are 

managed by a variety of organisations including the City of York Council, 

local Parish and Town Councils, Housing Trusts and developers.   

 

The Council will support the improvement and ongoing care of the city’s 

play areas through advice, supporting grant applications and provision of 

funding, including the application of section 106 payments.  Where 

improvements are needed those sites with the most need will be 



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 24 May 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests he may have in the business on the agenda. He 
declared he had none. 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. Review of Play Policy, Playground Investment and 
Maintenance  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out an 
update to the city’s play policy together with specific proposals 
for the improvement of playgrounds. 

Following on from the Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (Pre Decision Calling In) officers confirmed: 

 
 They would continue to work with Planning and Local Plan 

officers to identify areas of need and advise on what could 
be done to fill those gaps. 

 They would continue to work with residents and ward 
councillors to target any issues raised. 

 They would continue to advise on suitable play equipment 
for all age groups. 

 They would be developing street play and would consult 
with ward councillors to explore this with residents.  

 The process and protocol to close roads would be added 
to the City of York Council’s website and councillors would 



be encouraged to explore this option further and engage 
with residents. 

The Executive Member thanked officers for their updates and 
noted the comments raised in the Pre Decision Call-In. He 
agreed the recommendations would begin an investment in play 
and he welcomed any further discussions with the called-in 
Members to improve the provision across the city. 

Resolved:  

(i) That the updated play policy be agreed. 

(ii) That the criteria for the release of the Council’s capital 
programme for playground improvement be agreed. 

(iii) That the allocation of £30k of the capital funding as match 
funding for the Rowntree Park Skatepark scheme be 
agreed. 

(iv) That the proposed new playground inspection regime be 
agreed. 
 

(v) That questions raised in the Learning and Culture and 
Policy Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling In) on 
street play and areas of need including suitable play 
equipment for all age groups, be considered by officers. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the Council’s approach to play remains 
up to date and resources are used to the best effect 

  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 6.06 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


